

ITEM NO.28+62+63

COURT NO.9

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 23963/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-07-2022 in WA No. 1674/2022 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

THE STATE OF TAMIL NADU & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ISLAMIAH HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL

Respondent(s)

**(IA No.125718/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.125719/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and
IA No.125720/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)**

WITH

SLP(CIVIL) Diary No(s).23951/2023

(IA No.132727/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.132729/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.132730/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

SLP (CIVIL) Diary No(s).23959/2023

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.130763/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.130764/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.130766/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 17-07-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL**

**For Petitioner(s) Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. D. Kumanan, AOR
Mr. Sheikh F Kalia, Adv.**

Mrs. Deepa. S, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

These petitions are filed by the State of Tamil Nadu with a delay of 232 days. However, Mr. K. Radhakrishnan, learned Senior Counsel would submit that the Special Leave Petition relating to the similar issue on granting approval to teachers in minority institution are pending before this Court in different SLPs including SLP (C)No.12693/2022.

Issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay as also on the Special Leave Petitions.

**(DEEPAK JOSHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**